

Decision No. 8553

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY, a corporation, for an order establishing just and reasonable rates for the sale of electricity.

Application No. 5394.

BY THE COMMISSION:

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

WHEREAS, the authority to charge and collect a surcharge of 27% in addition to established rates heretofore granted Southern California Edison Company by Decision No. 7424, dated April 15, 1920 (which surcharge never has been applicable in the territory of the former Mt. Whitney Power and Electric Company) expires by limitation on January 20, 1921, and,

WHEREAS, this proceeding is now pending before the Railroad Commission with a view to establishing definite rates to be charged by Southern California Edison Company for electricity, and,

WHEREAS, the evidence before the Commission in this proceeding indicates the propriety of a partial reduction in the basis of charges now in effect in the territory supplied by Edison Company other than that supplied from the former Mt. Whitney Company system, pending the final decision herein, and other good cause appearing,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Southern California Edison Company be, and it is, hereby authorized to charge and collect for electric service in the territory supplied by it other than that supplied from the former Mt. Whitney Company system, in addition to the rates set forth in its standard schedules and special contracts now in effect for such territory, exclusive of the surcharge heretofore authorized in Decision No. 7424, a temporary surcharge of 20%. effective for all regular meter readings taken on and after January 20, 1921 for metered service, and effective for all flat rate service from and after January 20, 1921, which surcharge shall continue in effect until further order of the Commission.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Southern California Edison Company shall, within 10 days of the date of this order, file with the Railroad Commission the surcharge herein authorized.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this _/7 ~____ day of January, 1921.

Commissioners.

277.1